BY-LAW 2011-152

A BY-LAW OF THE CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY TO ADOPT THE PARKS SERVICES DONATION AND MEMORIAL PROGRAM POLICY

WHEREAS Council for the City of Greater Sudbury deems it advisable to adopt a Parks Services Donation and Memorial Program as a Council policy;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby adopts the policy attached as Schedule "A" to this By-law and entitled "The Parks Services Donation and Memorial Program".

Effective Date

2. This By-law comes into effect upon final passage.

READ AND ENACTED IN OPEN COUNCIL this 29th day of June, 2011

Clerk

SCHEDULE A TO BY-LAW 2011-152

Page 1 of 2

Parks Services Donation and Memorial Program

Policy Statement

Donations to the City of Greater Sudbury Parks Services Section will be accepted through the Parks Services Donation and Memorial Program.

<u>Purpose</u>

The purpose of the Parks Services Donation and Memorial Program is to provide an opportunity for the public to make donations towards park enhancements and memorial gifts.

<u>Scope</u>

The Parks Services Donation and Memorial Program is administered and managed by the Leisure Services Division, Parks Services Section. All costs associated with the purchase and installation of park enhancements or memorial gifts are the responsibility of donors on a cost-recovery basis.

Policy Details

Members of the public are invited to make a donation through the Parks Services Donation and Memorial Program to commemorate a special person, a momentous occasion or simply donate as a philanthropic gesture to beautify a community park.

Donations towards the purchase of park enhancements or memorial gifts can include:

- Park Benches
- Trees (hardwoods and conifers)
- Bike Racks
- Picnic Tables
- Sun Shelters
- π Sports equipment (basketball standards, tennis nets, soccer goals, etc.)
- π Playground Structures
- π Other options can be discussed with Parks Services

Gifting: Items purchased by donors for Greater Sudbury parks will be accepted by Parks Services (exceptions: trees, benches). Donors must consult with Park Services before making any purchases in order to ensure adherence to safety standards.

Location: Items will be situated in available areas based on current inventory at specific sites. Parks Services will provide interested donors with options for consideration.

Cost: Every park in Greater Sudbury has a predetermined style and aesthetic plan that conforms to the usage of the space. The range of costs for specific items will be provided to donors based on location and installations fees (if installation is required). Donations towards the purchase of park enhancements or memorial gifts will be quoted using a cost-recovery formula.

SCHEDULE A TO BY-LAW 2011-152

Page 2 of 2

Installation: Parks Services will be responsible for all installations. The City of Greater Sudbury maintains ownership of all park enhancements and memorial gifts purchased through donations. Park enhancements and memorial gifts will be available for public use and not the exclusive use of donors.

Maintenance/ Replacement: Parks Services will maintain park enhancements and memorial gifts in the same manner as similar items within parks. Tree replacements will be issued at no charge to donors within five years of the original planting or a subsequent replanting date, if required.

Plaques: Recognition or commemorative plaques will be installed at the request of donors.

Tax Receipts: Donations greater than \$10.00 paid to the City of Greater Sudbury Parks Services Division will receive a tax receipt. Tax receipts will also be issued for gifted items where supporting documentation of the purchase price, such as an invoice, is provided.

Procedure

Applications: Application forms for the Parks Services Donation and Memorial Program will be available on the City of Greater Sudbury website and at all Citizen Service Centre locations.

Tax Receipts: Official tax receipts will be mailed to donors by Financial Services after payment is received by the Parks Services Division.